

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(Civil) No.2590/2023

NATIONAL MEDICAL COMMISSION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHUBANI MEDICAL COLLEGE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.200443/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shaswati Parhi, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for petitioner and perused the material placed on record.
2. Application seeking exemption from filing official translation of the Annexures is allowed.
3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Shivam Singh, learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 accepts and waives formal notice on behalf of the said respondents.
5. Let notices be issued to other respondents.
6. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

7. Liberty is also granted to serve the Standing counsel for the Union of India & State of Bihar.

8. The present Transfer Petition shall be tagged with Writ Petition (Civil) No.682/2022, Transfer Petition (Civil) Nos.2350-2354/2022 and other connected matters.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)